THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1980/108—Applications for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part
				Normal	Pref.	Ref.
Н.О.	56411	60.01.031	Venetian blind string tape, peculiar for use in making venetian blinds NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 60.01.039, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99	40† or*	Aul 25† or* Can 25† or* DC 25†	
Н.О.	56274	60.01.031 60.01.032	Metallic braid, peculiar for use in making lampshades	40† <i>or*</i>	or* Aul 25† or* Can 25† or* DC 25† or*	••
Н.О.	56391	60.01.031 60.01.032 }	 100% nylon tubular lining, peculiar for use as a lining in PVC gumboots and other PVC footwear NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 60.01.039, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99 	per kg 66.14c† plus 15 40† or*	Aul 66.14c† Can 66.14c† DC 66.14c† Aul 25† or* Can 25† or* DC 25† or*	
Н.О.	57082	68.04.011	Vitrified grinding wheels, type 11, flaring cup size: 38.10 mm × 63.5 mm × 31.75 mm NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 68.04.019, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99	<i>per kg</i> 66.14c† plus 15 25†	Aul 66.14c† Can 66.14c† DC 66.14c† Aul Free† Can 15† DC 15†	
				*Where alternative rates are shown the rate payable is that which returns the higher duty for such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct		

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.-Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 3 July 1980. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

- (a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

Present and potential output; and (c)

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of June 1980.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

Notice by Examiner of Commercial Practices of Consent to a Merger and Takeover Proposal

PURSUANT to section 69 of the Commerce Act 1975, the Examiner of Commercial Practices hereby gives notice of the following merger and takeover proposal to which he has consented.

Person by or on behalf of whom notice was given in terms of section 68 (1) of the Commerce Act 1975

Dominion Breweries Ltd.

Proposal

Date of Consent 3 June 1980

Dominion Breweries Ltd., may acquire the furniture, plant, chattels . . and stock-in-trade of the Bridge Tavern, Millers Flat

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of June 1980.

A. E. MONAGHAN, Examiner of Commercial Practices.

Notice by Examiner of Commercial Practices of Consent to a Merger and Takeover Proposal

PURSUANT to section 69 of the Commerce Act 1975, the Examiner of Commercial Practices hereby gives notice of the following merger and takeover proposal to which he has consented.

Person by or on behalf of whom notice was given in terms of section 68 (1) of the Commerce Act 1975

Proposal

Date of Consent

N.Z. News Ltd. May acquire all the shares in the capital of Oamaru Mail Co. Ltd. .. 4 June 1980 . . Dated at Wellington this 6th day of June 1980.

A. E. MONAGHAN, Examiner of Commercial Practices.